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(b ) Action on tbe main recommendations made by tbe two officers will be taken alter the French Engineer bas visited the country. Introduction « f a system o f grading of salt and ol transport o l salt in bulk by rail are tinder consideration.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May 1 know whether there is any great demand lor pure salt from chemical industries and, il so, whether any immediate steps have been taken in this regard?

Shri Mannbhat Shah: As the hon.
Member has rightly pointed out, there is very great demand and, therefore, the production of quality salt meant for chemical industries has also increased manifold during the last few years.

Shri S. C. Samanta: At what stage is the scheme to transport salt by railways with paper liner?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The demand with paper-lining in the bag is not much because table salt or refined salt could be better packed in small packets. So that has not arisen

Shri Ramanathati Chettiax: May I know whether the export of salt has increased by an appreciable quantity and, if so. by bow many thousand tons''

Shri Maaahhai Shah: 1 would not say that it has increased but it bas not receded also thanks to the recent agreement that the STC has entered into with the Japanese importers A?
r\ result of this step we hope that gradually export* might increase.

Sbri Hem Barua: May 1 know whether it is a fact that the officer* suggested the introduction of mechanical harvesting of salt as also the modem process of salt production as the salt pumps? If so, what steps have Government taken in that direction?

Shri Mannbhai Shah: The recommendations of the officers and what they saw on the Continent point out to entirely revolutionary changes in the modernisation o f production of salt. Therefore we have to carefully consider on the one hand the importance o f modernization of salt industry and on the other hand the reduction in employment that it may cause due to these revolutionary changes that have taken place in European countries.

Small Scale Industries
*615. Shri Harish Chandra M atter:

Will the Minister o f Commerce mm!
Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which Government have slowed down their expenditure on Cottage and Small Scale Industries for lack ol lunds;

<b) what priority Government give to the development o f Small Scale
Industries;

(c) the extent to which the administrative and technical machinery set up and tempo generated lor development of small industries will be utilised during the remaining part of the Second Five Year Plan; and id) what more lunds would be required and whether steps have been taken to make necessary provision?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
I See Appendix II. annexure No. 75].

Shri Harish Chandra Mathnr: As the hon. Minister has given an idea of the overall reduction, may I know the exlent of the reduction in the case
o f small-scale industry? What is the basis lor this reduction7 Is it incapacity o f the administrative machinery to utilise the funds or i?; it lack of fu nds?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I have mentioned in the answer that the main thing is the lack of resources. As a matter of fact the activities ol all the boards for small industries, including
• ’nnll-Rcalo industries, khadi, handloom and handicrafts are so much going up that if more lunds than have been originally provided were there, they could have fruitfully utilised them. The reduction In the small-scale industries sector, which the hon.
Member has enquired about, is from Rs. 81 crores to Rs. 55*57 crores. That is entirely due to lack o f resources.

Shri Harish Chandtra Mathar: May
1 know whether it is a fact that certain State Governments have asked for more funds and they are asked to make re-adjustment® from one major head to another? Does this apply also in the case of under-developed States?

Sbrf Manubhai Shah: There have practically been demands for increasing the allocation from every State for almost every scheme under the
•mail industries. What we have advised them is that it is not possible to raise the allocations and that if there is a shortfall in one sector of the economy and hey want to divert it io small-scale industry or other small industry sector they will be permitted to do so from within the State plan.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: In view of the fact that right from *he hon. Prime Minister down to every one has asked for better tempo in the small-scale industry and the great employment potential which it promised, is the Government prepared to reconsider the whole matter, particularly in the light of the fact that the tempo already created will get a great set back and the administrative machinery which is already there is rusting?

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

Sbri Manubhai Shah: I fully share
• tie anxiety of the House and the hon.
Member on this As the hon. Member is aware, we have lost no opportunity of imp~t’=;vng upon ait authorities concerned to allot more and more funds to them. All I can assure the House is that the cut in this sector in proportion to other sectors has been less.

Si'ti Harish Chandra Mathar: In certain sector1! there has been no cut

Mr. Speaker: He has given his ex ­
planation.

Shri Vidya China Shnkla: Part
<b) of the question asks about the priorities that Government gives to them. This has not been answered in the statement. 1 want to know whether Government have allotted any priority to various industries. If so what is the exact priority allotted to these small-scale industries in the Plan?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Priority to all small industries is one o f the highest.
Which priority does the hon. Member want to know? Does he want to know the inter-industry priority?

Shri Vidya Charan Shnkla: Yes.

Shri Manubhai Shah: Inter-industry priorities are well-known.
Machine building gets the highest priority. Engineering industries get the next priority. Chemical industries get the third priority. Consumer industries, o f course, are accorded a high priority but it is lower than that of these three. •

Shri Achar: Is it not a fact that many of the block development committees are not able to spend the amount budgeted for small-scale industries? If so, has the Government any proposal in regard to that?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That provision is entirely separate from the provision o f Rs. 200 crores for small-scale industries under the Plan. What the hon Member says is to some extent correct There has been some shortfall Therefore we are trying to
*ee that with the co-ordination of both the ministries we can take over a part of their work and see that lund* are more adequately and expeditiously utilised.

Shri Tangamani: Out of these Rs. 41 i crores set apart for the year 1959-60 for cottage and small-scale industries, how much has been earmarked tor small-scale industries?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Rs. 5fl-57 crores.
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Shri Tangamanl: That is for the total. Rs. 55-74 crores is out1 of the total which has been earmarked for cottagge and small industries for the entire Plan period. Out of the Rs. 41 i crores which have been set apart for cottage and small-scale industries in the current year, that is, 1959-60, how much has been set apart for small-scale industries? I want to know the break-up.

Shri Manubhai Shah: If the hon.
Member wants to know the yearly break-up o f every sector I am prepared to give it. But it is a long list.
For the current year for small-scale industries it is about Rs. 15 crores.
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Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: What are the reasons that the small-scale industry is not' accepted as a core of the Plan industry? The answer which he has given to part (d ) of the question does not reconcile with what he has stated here. How are you going to revise the Plan and increase the funds in the last year when you are cramping them in the third year and fourth year of the Plan?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The facts of the situation are broadly known to the whole country and to the tfouM<
We had to prune the Plan a little because of the lack o f adequate resources, To match with the overall target therefore the original provision of Rs. 200 crores had to be slightly brought down. But I eafc assure the House that compared tft the cut in my own Ministry, the a *
in the small-scale has been less.
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The Minister of Industry (Shil M.inubSiai Shah): fa) The staff required for the survey is being appointed^ It is expnetod that the survey will be started early next year.

(b) The survey is expected to to*
completed by the end of 1960.
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